

77 King Street West, TD North Tower Suite 2110, P.O. Box 128 Toronto, Ontario M5K 1H1 Canada T 416-594-0000 F 416-594-0088 www.terangagold.com

September 27, 2019

To: Our stakeholders

Re: Submission of Teranga Gold Corporation's ("Teranga") 2018 Communication On Progress and Statement of Continued Support to the United Nations Global Compact ("UN Global Compact)

I am pleased to confirm that Teranga reaffirms its support to the Ten Principles of the UN Global Compact in the areas of human rights, labour, environment and anti-corruption.

To this end, I am proud to submit Teranga's fourth communication on progress to the UN Global Compact in the form of our 2018 responsibility report. In this annual report, we outline the actions we have taken to integrate the Ten Principles into our business strategy, culture and daily operations. We are also committed to share this information with our stakeholders using our primary channels of communication.

.

Yours Sincerely,

Richard Young President & CEO Teranga Gold Corporation